
Attachment A



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368B

except for Professional Liability and Workers Compensation

Docusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8

8/14/2025 | 2:50 PM PDT

8/14/2025 | 2:48 PM PDT

Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



13.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County's Contracts/Purchasing Officer, in writing, 
any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, regulations, orders, and/or 
guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the Services. 

13.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed project that 
conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in force at the time such 
documentation is prepared. 

14. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as
an employee of the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by
virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee benefits including but not limited to
sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits.
CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including
federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold County harmless
from any and all liability, which County may incur because of CONTRACTOR's failure to pay such taxes.

15. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR's Contract Administrators at the addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY: 

Name and Title 

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor 
Salinas, California 93901-4527 

Address 

(831) 759-6603

Phone 

16. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

FOR CONTRACTOR: 

Name and Title 

612 Clarion Court 
San Luis Obispo, California 93401 

Address 

(805) 544-4011

Phone 

16.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly or indirectly conflict in 
any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services 
required to be rendered under this Agreement. 

16.02 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed 
by the County and the CONTRACTOR. 

16.03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed 
by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement. 

P-8A For 

Surveyors, Architects, Engineers & Design Professionals 
Revised 2/25 

8 of 11 Project ID: Wallace Group, a California 
Corporation 
Chualar Wastewater 
Consolidation (RFP #10951) n 

Thomas Harty, PE, Senior Civil Engineer Kari Wagner, PE, Principal

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368B

8/14/2025 | 1:19 PM PDT

8/14/2025 | 12:49 PM PDT

Docusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B

8/14/2025 | 2:57 PM PDT

8/14/2025 | 3:09 PM PDT

8/14/2025 | 3:55 PM PDT



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Page 1 of 7 

To Agreement by and between 

County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County” 

and 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR” 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide professional engineering services for the

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation, Project No. C-06-8676-110 including Project

Report and Preliminary Design to evaluate two (2) Project Options to identify and

advance a preferred Project Option (Project) to ten percent (10%) design and complete

the Project Report. CONTRACTOR shall provide the Project Report and

Preliminary Design ten percent (10%) to the County and State Water Resources

Control Board (SWRCB) as required in the Clean Water Planning Loan (Principal

Forgiveness) Agreement between the County and SWRCB (See Exhibit C of this

AGREEMENT).

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things 

necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:  

CONTRACTOR’s Minimum Work Performance Percentage: CONTRACTOR 

shall perform with his own organization AGREEMENT work amounting to not less 

than fifty percent (50%) of the original total AGREEMENT price. CONTRACTOR 

shall not assign, subcontract, sell, or otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in 

this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of County. 

Task 0: Project Administration 

CONTRACTOR shall provide project administration including the following: 
communicate with the SWRCB and subcontractors, submit disbursement requests, 
submit progress reports, and detailed and accurate record keeping to fulfill requirements 
described in Scope Item 8, Project Administration of the Clean Water Planning Loan 
Agreement between the County and SWRCB (Exhibit C). 

Task 0.1 Project Management 

CONTRACTOR shall provide day-to-day coordination of project activities, including 
scheduling and budget controls, staffing needs and coordination, County and SWRCB 
coordination, monthly status updates and reporting, and other related project 
management activities throughout the seven (7) month schedule duration, as 
illustrated in the Section A.2 of this Exhibit A. 

Task 0.2 Kick-off Meeting 

CONTRACTOR shall coordinate, schedule, facilitate, and attend a kick-off meeting 
with CONTRACTOR’s team, Harris & Associates, Inc. (Harris) (CONTRACTOR’s 
subcontractor), County team, and other stakeholders recommended by the County. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Page 2 of 7 

CONTRACTOR shall prepare the meeting agenda and minutes. CONTRACTOR 
shall provide an overview of the project objectives, scope of services, schedule, 
deliverables, and other components of the Project to define Project direction. 
CONTRACTOR shall coordinate with attendees to request information required to 
complete the Project Report. CONTRACTOR shall provide agenda and preliminary list 
of requested items to County prior to the kick-off meeting to initiate the information 
collection process. 

Task 0.3 Project Meetings 

CONTRACTOR shall coordinate, schedule, facilitate, attend, prepare agendas, and 
meeting minutes for the project meetings and prepare responses to comments received 
during deliverable review meetings.  

Task 0.4 Quality Control/Quality Assurance (QA/QC) 

CONTRACTOR shall provide in-house QA/QC at each milestone deliverable stage. 
CONTRACTOR shall provide a comprehensive QA/QC review of project research, 
data, calculations, and report by senior or principal engineers at each milestone. 

Task 0 Deliverables: 
• Monthly Project status updates and reporting
• Coordinate, schedule, facilitate and attend Kickoff Meeting
• Coordinate, schedule and facilitate project meetings including County, CONTRACTOR’s

team, and required agencies and stakeholders
• Meeting agendas (PDF)
• Meeting minutes and responses to comments (PDF)
• Draft Project Report meeting (two [2] virtual meetings)
• Final Project Report meeting (one [1] virtual meeting)

Task 1: Project Report and Preliminary Design 

Task 1.1 Project Report 

CONTRACTOR shall provide a Project Report as required by the Clean Water 

Planning Loan Agreement between the County and SWRCB (Exhibit C). The Project 

Report shall define and evaluate the following Project Options to improve the Chualar 

Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP):  

Project Option 1: Repair/upgrade the Chualar WWTP or construct a new 

WWTP. 

Project Option 2: Connect the Chualar wastewater collection system with the 
City of Salinas wastewater collection system for treatment at the Monterey One 
Water Regional Treatment Plant and Recycling Facility.  This option shall also 
evaluate options for connecting additional parcels outside the existing Chualar 
wastewater collection system. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Page 3 of 7 

The Project Report shall include evaluation of existing system conditions, identify 
required permits, environmental and design work, financial analysis, project schedule, 
and budget (construction budget and 20-year life cycle costs) for Project Options 1 and 2. 

CONTRACTOR shall include the following in the Project Report to evaluate the 
proposed facilities: lift station and pipeline design elements (pumps, pipeline alignment, 
diameter and material), electrical supply and capacity, and other key design elements, 
routing/alignment evaluation, review and identify easement and right of way 
requirements for temporary construction access and permanent/long-term access rights, 
review hydraulic conditions, recommendations for valving and other appurtenances, 
pipeline material selection, and Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 
estimate. The evaluation and analysis shall include the following for Project Options 
1 and 2: 

• Project Costs
◊ Design
◊ Permitting and environmental
◊ Easements/acquisitions (temporary and permanent)
◊ Administrative
◊ LAFCO and Proposition 218
◊ Alternative option construction
◊ WWTP decommissioning
◊ Cost share for upgrades to City of Salinas sewer collection system

• Life Cycle and Proposed Rate Structure
◊ Existing operations and maintenance for collection system
◊ Projected operations and maintenance for entire system
◊ Electrical costs
◊ Staffing needs (identify licensure requirements)
◊ Debt service
◊ Capital Improvement program
◊ Reserve account
◊ Regulatory permitting

CONTRACTOR shall coordinate with County, City of Salinas, and Monterey One 
Water staff throughout the development of the Project Report to establish design criteria, 
standards, permit requirements, existing operating conditions, existing capacity, and 
other aspects of the Project in addition to review of as-built documentation and utility 
atlas maps to understand existing conditions. 

CONTRACTOR shall review County design standards related to water mains and 
sanitary sewerage facilities, and develop preliminary criteria to develop the utility 
design, including: 

• Force main average and maximum velocities
• Force main service pressure ranges, recommended pipe material and pressure

class
• Appurtenances including air relief valves (ARVs), blowoffs, and isolation valves
• Hydraulic grade line
• Proposed pipeline alignments

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Page 4 of 7 

The Project Report will identify potential funding sources and include preliminary rate 
estimates under each Project Option. A 20-year life cycle cost will be included as part of 
the financial analysis. 

CONTRACTOR’s evaluation shall include the following investigations: paper survey, 
geotechnical, and environmental. CONTRACTOR shall identify the primary constraints 
regarding access and easement issues, geotechnical considerations, permitting, and 
biological and/or cultural resources for Project Options 1 and 2 to inform the ten 
percent (10%) preliminary design. 

CONTRACTOR shall prepare a Draft Project Report for County and SWRCB review 
and comment prior to completion of the Final Project Report. CONTRACTOR shall 
review and respond to the comments received and prepare responses to comments in 
tabular format for County and SWRCB review. CONTRACTOR shall coordinate and 
attend two (2) meetings to review and discuss the comments and responses to the Draft 
Project Report and perform necessary text revisions to incorporate into the Final 
Project Report. CONTRACTOR shall coordinate and attend a third and final meeting 
with CONTRACTOR’s team, County, and SWRCB prior to issuing the Final Project 
Report to review the report and findings. The Final Project Report shall include and 
comply with all requirements for a Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) 
Financial Assistance Application for Construction and Clean Water Planning Loan 
Agreement between the County and SWRCB (See Exhibit C of this AGREEMENT).  

Task 1.2 Preliminary Design 

CONTRACTOR shall include Preliminary Design Plans ten percent (10%) for 
Project Options 1 and 2 in the Project Report developed under Task 1.1. The 
preliminary design shall include facility and equipment sizing, siting, and alignments of 
proposed force mains to determine requirements for easements and environmental 
review in subsequent planning stages. Preliminary Design Plans (10%) shall include 
horizontal plan view layouts only and will not include grading/drainage design, detail 
sheets, traffic control, and erosion and sediment control. CONTRACTOR shall develop 
Preliminary Design Plans (10%) at a scale sufficient to define design intent and 
provide sufficient information for desktop survey and environmental review. 
CONTRACTOR shall utilize publicly available topographic data for the Preliminary 
Design Plans (Topographic survey is not included under this task.) 

CONTRACTOR’s Final Project Report shall include sufficient detail to identify a 
selected Project Option and based on the results of the analysis performed as part of the 
Project Report and Preliminary Design (10%). CONTRACTOR shall provide a 
comparative analysis between Project Options 1 and 2 based on life cycle costs, 
survey/access, geotechnical, environmental, and other pertinent constraints and in 
accordance with Project Report requirements for a CWSRF Financial Assistance 
Application for Construction. CONTRACTOR shall submit the Final Project Report to 
the County and SWRCB for review. The selected Project Option (Project) will advance 
to Task 2 only after the following conditions are met: Selected Project Option is approved by 
County and SWRCB in writing, and CONTRACTOR obtains all necessary written 
approvals for the Project required for a CWSRF Financial Assistance Application for 
Construction.   

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Page 5 of 7 

Commencement of Task 2 is not included in the Scope of this proposal.  Tasks 2-7 are 
included in Phase 2 of the Clean Water Planning Loan Agreement between the County 
and SWRCB (See Exhibit C of this AGREEMENT). 

Task 1 Deliverables: 
• Draft Project Report (PDF format)
• Preliminary Design Plans - 10% (PDF format)
• Final Project Report (PDF format)
• Environmental Constraints Analysis (PDF format)

All written reports required under this Agreement must be delivered electronically 
and in hardcopy to the following individual in accordance with the Project schedule 
outlined herein:  

Thomas Harty, PE 

County of Monterey, Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor 

Salinas, California 93901-4527 

Email: hartytr@countyofmonterey.gov 

A.2   CONTRACTOR shall produce the following deliverables by the dates 

indicated below: 

Item Description of Submittal 

Estimated 

Due Date 

1 Project Report and Preliminary Design (10%) 

a) Draft Project Report March 31, 2026 

b) Final Project Report July 31, 2026 

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT 

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $571,942, for the performance of all things 

necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of 

Services.  CONTRACTOR's compensation for services rendered shall be based on the 

following rates or in accordance with the following terms: 

County and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for travel 

expenses during this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation for travel 

expenses as per the “County Travel Policy”. A copy of the policy is available online at 

https://www.countyofmonterey.gov/home/showdocument?id=69364. To receive 

reimbursement, CONTRACTOR must provide a detailed breakdown of authorized 

expenses, identifying what was expended and when. 

County and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall be 

reimbursed for mileage based upon the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) standard business 

mileage rate at the time of travel.  

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B

mailto:hartytr@countyofmonterey.gov
https://www.countyofmonterey.gov/home/showdocument?id=69364


EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Page 6 of 7 

Under California Labor Code sections 1720 et seq., a contract for some or all of the work 

contemplated by this RFP may be considered a public work.  If applicable, 

CONTRACTOR shall comply with provisions of the Labor Code (sections 1720 et seq.) 

governing public works, including payment of prevailing wages, payroll records, and 

employment of apprentices.  Copies of the determination of the general prevailing rate of 

per diem wages are available to interested parties at:  

http://www.dir.ca.gov/public-works/prevailing-wage.html 

Travel expenses for Federally Funded projects shall be reimbursed in accordance with 

California Department of Human Resources’ (CalHR) rates 

https://hrmanual.calhr.ca.gov/Home/ManualItem/1/2201 

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this 

Agreement are not in excess of those charged to any other client for the same services 

performed by the same individuals. 

B.2 CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES 

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in 

accordance with Section 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement.  All invoices shall 

reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number, Project name, and/or services,  and 

associated Delivery Order (DO) number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the 

following address or via email to PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov: 

County of Monterey 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) – Finance Division 

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor 

Salinas, California 93901-4527 

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP 

Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWFP-Finance-

AP@countyofmonterey.gov. 

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments 

claimed by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to 

satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.   

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under 

this Agreement shall be made by County. 

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve 

(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or 

disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B

http://www.dir.ca.gov/public-works/prevailing-wage.html
https://hrmanual.calhr.ca.gov/Home/ManualItem/1/2201
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov


EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Page 7 of 7 

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT B - INCORPORATION OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #10951, 

ADDENDUMS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 TO RFP #10951, AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS 

Page 1 of 1 

Wallace Group, a California Corporation 

Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project (RFP #10951) 

Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

The County invited submittals to Request for Proposals (RFP) through RFP #10951 to provide 

professional engineering services for the Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project C-06-8676-110.  

Wallace Group, a California Corporation (Wallace Group) submitted a responsive and responsible 

Proposal to perform the services listed in RFP #10951.  County selected Wallace Group to provide 

professional engineering services for the Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project.   

RFP #10951, Addendums No. 1 and 2 to RFP #10951, and the Proposal submitted by Wallace Group 

are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by this reference. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 1 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 2 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 3 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 4 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 5 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 6 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 7 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 8 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 9 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 10 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 11 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 12 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 13 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 14 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 15 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 16 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 17 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 18 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 19 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 20 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 21 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 22 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 23 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 24 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 25 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 26 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 27 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 28 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 29 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 30 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 31 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 32 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 33 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 34 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 35 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



EXHIBIT C- CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN (PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS)  
AGREEMENT NO. D2401012 - BETWEEN  

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

Page 36 of 36

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



CHUALAR WASTEWATER CONSOLIDATION PROJECT (C-06-8676-110)

Task 
No.

Description
 Project Funding 

Amount 
 Total Estimated 

Costs 

 Projected Costs - 
Phase I

(25.07.02 Proposal) 

 Change in Line 
Item Budgets from 

Agreement 
No. D2401012 

 Proposed
Phase I Budget

(25.07.02) 

 Proposed 
Phase II Budget

(25.07.02) 

 Phase I + II
Total 

1 Project Report and Preliminary Design (10%) 420,000$  420,000$  440,490$  25,000$  445,000$  -$  445,000$                 

2 Plans and Specifications (30%) 540,000$  540,000$  -$  -$  540,000$  540,000$                 

3 Environmental Documents 380,000$  380,000$  -$  -$  380,000$  380,000$                 

4 Governance Structure and Inter-Agency Agreement 310,000$  310,000$  -$  -$  310,000$  310,000$                 

5 Easement Identification 310,000$  310,000$  -$  (25,000)$  -$  285,000$  285,000$                 

6 Permit and Related Studies 140,000$  140,000$  -$  -$  140,000$  140,000$                 

7 Financial Addistance Applications 50,000$  50,000$  -$  -$  50,000$  50,000$                   

8 Project Administration 350,000$  350,000$  131,452$  131,500$  218,500$  350,000$                 

TOTAL 2,500,000$  2,500,000$  571,942$  576,500$  1,923,500$                 2,500,000$             

July 2, 2025

EXHIBIT D-  CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN AGREEMENT NO D2401012 
LINE ITEM BUDGETS AND SCHEDULE 

Page 1 of 2

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B



ITEM DESCRIPTION OF SUBMITTAL
CRITICAL DUE

DATE
ESTIMATED DUE

DATE

REVISED 
ESTIMATED DUE 

DATE

WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY RECIPIENT

1
Project Report and Preliminary Design
a) Draft Project Report
b) Final Project Report

N/A
N/A

30-Sep-25
31-Dec-25

31-Mar-26
31-Jul-26

2
Plans and Specifications
a) 30% Draft Plans, Specifications and
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

N/A 31-May-26 t.b.d.

3
Environmental Documents
a) Draft Environmental Documents
b) Final Environmental Documents

N/A
N/A

31-Jul-26
30-Nov-26

t.b.d.

4

Governance Structure and Agency Agreements
(if Applicable)
a) Draft Agency Agreements
b) Final Agency Agreements

N/A
N/A

30-Apr-26
30-Apr-28

t.b.d.

5
Easement Identification
a) Easement Summary Report N/A 8/10/2026

t.b.d.

6
Permits and Related Studies
a) Draft Permit Applications
b) Permit Applications as Submitted (if Applicable)

N/A
N/A

22-Feb-27
17-May-27

t.b.d.

7
Financial Assistance Applications
a) Draft Financial Package for Construction
b) Financial Assistance Application for Construction

N/A
N/A

31-Mar-27
30-Jun-27

t.b.d.

8
Project Administration
N/A N/A N/A

9 Work Completion Date 30-Jun-28 N/A

10 Reimbursement Requests

11 Final Reimbursement Request 30-Sep-28 N/A

12 Progress Reports

13 As Needed Reports

REPORTS

REIMBURSEMENTS

EXHIBIT B - REIMBURSEMENTS, BUDGET DETAIL, AND REPORTING PROVISIONS

EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK

As Needed

Quarterly

As Needed

AG No. D2401012
County of Monterey - Chualar Wastewater Consolidation Project C-06-8676-110 July 8, 2025

EXHIBIT D-  CLEAN WATER PLANNING LOAN AGREEMENT NO D2401012 
LINE ITEM BUDGETS AND SCHEDULE 

Page 2 of 2

Docusign Envelope ID: 29260660-6C7A-4CF1-BFA3-0FF7808B368BDocusign Envelope ID: 2F322B2A-5CE3-43C5-8682-4420FBA44AF8Docusign Envelope ID: FB2BA063-7F0B-4232-82A1-4875B84D5C6B


	Attachment A  Proposed PSA (signed).pdf
	PSA_w_Wallace_Chaular_Wastewater_Consolidation_Project_081225.pdf
	Exhibit D to PSA.pdf
	H-CoMonterey Agreement D2401012 - Amendments.pdf
	Modified Delivery Schedule (25.07.08).pdf
	Updated Schedule (7-02)








